Net gain/(loss) (4) 100 1,410 901

* Less than RM1,000.

Our business is subject to risk relating to any unfavourable foreign currency exchange rate
fluctuations which could materially affect our financial performance. As at the LPD, we have
foreign currency forward hedging facility amounting to RM17.0 million which have yet to be
utilised. Please refer to Section 9.1.9 of this Prospectus for further details.

307307

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on our unaudited
management accounts as at 31 January 2025 and pro forma after taking into account the Share
Split, Public Issue and Dividend Payout for the FYE 2025, and the utilisation of proceeds from
the Public Issue. The pro forma financial information below does not represent our capitalisation
and indebtedness as at 31 January 2025 and is provided for illustrative purpose only.

Unaudited I II

As at 31 January
2025

After the Share Split,
Public Issue and

Dividend Payout for
the FYE 2025

After I and
use of

proceeds
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness

Current

Secured and guaranteed:

- Term loans 14,722 14,722 14,722
- Lease liabilities owing to financial

institutions
7,868 7,868 7,868

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
- Lease liabilities owing to non-

financial institutions 2,235 2,235 2,235

Non-current

Secured and guaranteed:

- Term loans 105,473 105,473 105,473
- Lease liabilities owing to financial

institutions
41,440 41,440 41,440

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
- Lease liabilities owing to non-

financial institutions 4,612 4,612 4,612

Total indebtedness 176,350 176,350 176,350

Capitalisation

- Share capital 100,000 215,900 213,700

- Reserves 30,603 21,603 15,803

Total capitalisation 130,603 237,503 229,503(1)

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 306,953 413,853 405,853

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 1.35 0.74 0.77

Notes:

(1) Calculated after taking into account, among others, the Dividend Payout for the FYE 2025, the
gross proceeds raised from the Public Issue based on the IPO Price and the estimated listing
expenses.

(2) Computed as total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

308308

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

1

The Board of Directors
HI Mobility Berhad
Level 16, Menara South Point,
Mid Valley City,
Medan Syed Putra Selatan,
59200, Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia.

Date: 24 February 2025

Our Ref: BDO/JS/TTXW/ljh

Dear Sir/Madam,

HI Mobility Berhad (“HIMB” or the “Company”) and its subsidiary (“Group”)
Report on Compilation of the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as
at 31 October 2024

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of the pro forma
consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 October 2024 (“Pro Forma

[…]

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

HI Mobility Berhad (202401023591(1569440-A))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

7

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2024

The Pro Forma Consolidated SOFP of the Group as at 31 October 2024 have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited consolidated statements
of financial position of the Group as at 31 October 2024 based on the assumptions that transactions set out in Note 2 had been effected on 31 October 2024, and should be read in
conjunction with notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Consolidated SOFP.

As at
31 October 2024

Adjustments for
Share Split,

Public Issue and
Other Material

Transaction

Pro Forma I
After Share Split
and Public Issue

Adjustments for
Utilisation of

Proceeds

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I
and Utilisation of

Proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 214,111,117 - 214,111,117 - 214,111,117
Right-of-use assets 6,299,141 - 6,299,141 - 6,299,141
Intangible assets 5,700 - 5,700 - 5,700
Investment property 550,636 - 550,636 - 550,636
Deferred tax assets 5,940,663 - 5,940,663 - 5,940,663

226,907,257 - 226,907,257 - 226,907,257

Current assets
Inventories 771,356 - 771,356 - 771,356
Trade and other receivables 3.2.1 59,150,457 - 59,150,457 (2,100,000) 57,050,457
Current tax assets 49,189 - 49,189 - 49,189
Cash and bank balances 3.2.2 44,467,765 106,900,000 151,367,765 (5,900,000) 145,467,765

104,438,767 106,900,000 211,338,767 (8,000,000) 203,338,767

TOTAL ASSETS 331,346,024 106,900,000 438,246,024 (8,000,000) 430,246,024

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners the Company

Share capital 3.2.3 100,000,000 115,900,000 215,900,000 (2,200,000) 213,700,000
Reserves 3.2.3 21,848,256 (9,000,000) 12,848,256 (5,800,000) 7,048,256

TOTAL EQUITY 121,848,256 106,900,000 228,748,256 (8,000,000) 220,748,256

315

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

HI Mobility Berhad (202401023591(1569440-A))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

8

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2024 (continued)

As at
31 October 2024

Adjustments for
Share Split,

Public Issue and
Other Material

Transaction

Pro Forma I
After Share Split
and Public Issue

Adjustments for
Utilisation of

Proceeds

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I
and Utilisation of

Proceeds
Note RM RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (continued)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 84,150,514 - 84,150,514 - 84,150,514
Lease liabilities 35,329,855 - 35,329,855 - 35,329,855

119,480,369 - 119,480,369 - 119,480,369

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 34,853,502 - 34,853,502 - 34,853,502
Borrowings 25,173,686 - 25,173,686 - 25,173,686
Lease liabilities 13,432,168 - 13,432,168 - 13,432,168
Current tax liabilities 16,558,043 - 16,558,043 - 16,558,043

90,017,399 - 90,017,399 - 90,017,399

TOTAL LIABILITIES 209,497,768 - 209,497,768 - 209,497,768

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 331,346,024 106,900,000 438,246,024 (8,000,000) 430,246,024

Net assets (RM) 121,848,256 228,748,256 220,748,256

Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue 100,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000

Net assets attributable to equity holders per
ordinary shares 1.22 0.46 0.44

316

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

HI Mobility Berhad (202401023591(1569440-A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

9

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 OCTOBER
2024 (continued)

3.1 Pro Forma adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

3.1.1 Pro Forma I

Pro Forma I incorporates the effects of the Share Split, Public Issue and Other Material Transaction as
set out in Note 2.1.1, Note 2.1.2 and Note 2.2.

[…]

Adjustments for utilisation of proceeds (2,100,000)

Pro Forma II 57,050,457

3.2.2 Cash and bank balances

RM

As at 31 October 2024 44,467,765
Adjustments for Share Split and Public Issue 115,900,000
Adjustments for distribution of dividend (9,000,000)

Pro Forma I 151,367,765
Adjustments for utilisation of proceeds (5,900,000)

Pro Forma II 145,467,765

317

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

HI Mobility Berhad (202401023591(1569440-A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

10

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2024 (continued)

3.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (continued)

3.2.3 Share capital and reserves

Exchange Distributable
Share translation Merger Retained Total
capital reserve reserve earnings equity

RM RM RM RM RM

Balance as at 31 October 2024 100,000,000 (1,325,046) (27,999,000) 51,172,302 121,848,256
Proceeds from the Share Split, Public Issue and Other

Material Transaction 115,900,000 - - (9,000,000) 106,900,000

Pro Forma I 215,900,000 (1,325,046) (27,999,000) 42,172,302 228,748,256

Estimated listing expenses attributable to IPO (2,200,000) - - - (2,200,000)
Estimated other listing expenses - - - (5,800,000) (5,800,000)

(2,200,000) - - (5,800,000) (8,000,000)

Pro Forma II 213,700,000 (1,325,046) (27,999,000) 36,372,302 220,748,256

318

Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)Registration No. 202401023591 (1569440-A)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.4 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

HI Mobility Berhad (202401023591(1569440-A))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

11

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of HI Mobility Berhad in accordance with a resolution dated
24 February 2025.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors.

..... 
Bah Kim Lian
Director

Kuala Lumpur
24 February 2025

.....